Sec. 2. Laws 1961, Chapter 343, Section 11, is amended to read:

Salary deductions. During all times that the relief Sec. 11. association is in existence the city shall regularly deduct from the salary of each member of the association an amount equal to two percent of the lowest highest base salary paid to any fireman first class. In the event the actual balance of cash and investments in the special fund ever becomes less than \$75,000 the city shall regularly deduct from the salary of each member of the association an amount equal to four percent of the lowest highest base salary paid to any fireman first class and shall continue to deduct such amount until the actual balance of cash and investments in the special fund again reaches \$75,000 or more. In no event shall any such deduction be less than two percent or more than four percent of such lowest highest base salary- paid to any fireman first class. All salary deductions shall be remitted by the city to the treasurer of the relief association not less than quarterly.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the city council of the city of St. Cloud and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 2, 1963.

CHAPTER 454-H. F. No. 1484

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association and the policemen's pension fund in the city of St. Louis Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis Park, city of; policemen's relief association. Subdivision 1. The treasurer of the city of St. Louis Park and the secretary of the policemen's relief association of the city of Saint Louis Park, maintaining and administering a policemen's pension fund in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.801 to 423.815, shall, during the month of June of each year, prepare and certify an estimate of the necessary disbursements for pension payments for the following year. This estimate of pension disbursement shall be submitted to the city council of the city of Saint Louis Park prior to the setting of the yearly budget of the city for the following year.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 2. The city shall levy a tax equal to the amount certified, plus any deficit carried over from the certified estimate of the previous year, in the manner that it levies other taxes, but in no event shall any such tax levy for the policemen's pension fund be less than one mill and the proceeds of this tax shall be paid into the policemen's pension fund.

Subd. 3. An amount equal to six percent of the regular monthly salary of the highest paid patrolman, exclusive of all moneys for special assignments, allowances, or longevity payments, shall be deducted from the monthly salary of each member and shall be paid into the pension fund.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. Provided, however, that nothing in this act will affect, or be intended to reduce, the minimum tax levies prescribed in Minnesota Statutes, Section 423.807, Subdivision 2; nor shall this act affect or modify any of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 423.801 to 423.815, except as herein set forth applicable to the policemen's relief association and the policemen's pension fund of the city of Saint Louis Park, and in no way affects said relief association operating in the manner provided in said sections 423.801 to 423.815.

Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. Any member who was duly appointed, regularly entered on the police payroll, and who performed duties as a member of the Saint Louis Park police department prior to the enactment of the police pension Laws of 1955, Chapter 105, for cities of the second class, which is coded as Minnesota Statutes, Sections 423.801 to 423.815, if he shall have retired prior to August 1, 1959, shall be credited with each year of such service on the police department for service pension purposes and any such member who shall retire after August 1, 1959, shall be credited with each year of such service for service pension purposes upon his payment into the pension fund of an amount of \$100 for each year of such service to be credited.

Subd. 2. To receive credit for years of such service for service pension purposes as stated in section 3, subdivision 1, a member must complete said payment for all or any part thereof, at his option, before retirement or January 1, 1967, whichever is first in period of time.

Subd. 3. The governing body of the city of Saint Louis Park shall contribute to the pension fund an amount equal to each member's payment, as set forth in section 3, subdivision 1. The treasurer and secretary of the pension association shall certify the total amount to be paid in June of 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 4. All pension payments heretofore paid to retired members of the Saint Louis Park policemen's relief association pursuant to the police pension Laws of 1955, Chapter 105, for cities of the second class, which is coded as Minnesota Statutes, Sections 423.801 to 423.815, are hereby ratified and shall be deemed legal payments.

Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Louis Park and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 2, 1963.

CHAPTER 455-S. F. No. 256

[Coded]

An act relating to highway construction contracts, providing certain remedies in case of default by the contractor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 161.32, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 161.32, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 5. Highways; default by contractor. In cases where work is being done under contract and the commissioner finds that the contractor has failed to comply within 60 days from the date of receipt of a written demand to make arrangements, satisfactory to the commissioner, to correct specified delays, neglect, or default, within the control of the contractor, the commissioner may negotiate with others, with the approval of the defaulting contractor's surety, for the completion of the contract according to the terms and provisions of the contract.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 456-S. F. No. 258

An act relating to the powers of the commissioner of highways, amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 161.35.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

454]